’ STANDARD
l VAN GLAW

/Zﬁf fruction
Z) 0ok

FIVE SHILLINGS <



INSTRUCTION BOOK

STANDARD

“VANGUARD"
SALOON
1950

STANDARD ESTATE CAR
STANDARD DELIVERY VAN
STANDARD PICK-UP TRUCK

THiRD EDITION
2ND PRINTING

THE STANDARD MOTOR CO. LIMITED
CANLEY, COVENTRY, WARWICKSHIRE

REGISTERED OFFICE :
BANNER LANE, COVENTRY

TRLLGRAMS? " STACK, COVENTRY " TELEPHONE: TILE MILL 66611 (10 LINES)

CAR DIVISION :
CANLEY, COVENTRY

TELEGRAMS! * FLYWIIELL, COVENTRY " TELEPHONE : GOVENTRY 3181 (1S LiNgs)

COVENTRY SERVICE DEPOT: LONDON SERVICE DEPOT:

FLETCHAMSTEAD, COVENTRY STANDARD RD., CHASE ESTATE
PARK ROYAL, N.W.1o

TaGRAMS - - - “rLywmeL, covesmy " THLIGAMS - “STANIR NORFHONE, LONDON'
TELIPHONE - - - COVENTRY 62471 (4 LINES) TIGFHONE - - ELGAR 6511 (11 LINES)






FOREWORD

The object of this book is to paint a clear picture in your mind
of the car and its needs, technical terms have been avoided as
far as possible,

Every effort has been made in the design to limit the attention
necessary, however there will be certain points which must be
attended to regularly.

By carefully reading the book, especially the lubrication section,
and keeping an eye on the car’s mileage, you will be able to
ensure that your car receives all the service it needs and as a
result increase its life appreciably.

A section on decarbonising and valve grinding has been included
for the sake of the engineer owners who would prefer to do the
work themselves. However, for the not so experienced owner
we strongly recommend thar these operations are carried out
by a p hanic or, p bly, a Standard Agent.

It is worth noting that technical articles appear in the Standard
Car Review which is published monthly.



LICENCE DATA.

Car number (Ccmrmsslon number) 2 Plate on dash

Engine number On cylinder block
(Both numbers are to be seen
by lifting the bonnet).

Cubic capacity ... i o 127.6 cu, in. (2088 c.c.)

GENERAL SPECIFICATION
Number of cylinders
Bore of cylinders
Stroke of crank ...

4
3,347 in. (85 mm.)
©3.622 in. (92 mm.)

Compression ratio 6.7
Firing order .. . - 1,3,4,2
Brake H.P. (Rnad Settmg) = @ 68 at 4,200 R.P.M.
0il Capacity
Engine 2 - -... 12 pints (6.8 litres)
Gearbox ... w2 s .. 1} pints (0.8 litres)
with overdrive ... . .. 2 pints (1.1 litres)
Rear axle .. ... 2 pints (1.1 litres)
‘Water Capacity of cmlmg system ... 18 pints  (10.2 litres)
Fuel Capacity ... 15 galls. (68 litres)
Dimensions
Wheelbase ... : e 710" (239 cm.)
Track—Front 4 3" (130 cm.)
Rear 4 6 (137 cm.)

Ground clearance (under axle)
Turning circle (between kerbs) 350 (11 metres)
Tyre size—Saloon & Estate Car 5.75"—16" or 6.00"—16"
Delivery Van & Pick-up (as fitted)
Truck .. 6.00"—16"

8" (20 cm.)

Overall Dimensions
Length — Saloon, Estate Car
and Delivery Van . 13" 10" (422 cm.)

Pick-up ... 133 (407 ¢m.)
Width 5 1 . 59 (175 cm.)
Height — Saloon . » 34 (163 cm.)
(unladen)  Estate Car and Plck-up

Truck . 56" (168 cm.)

Delivery Van ... 5 8" (173 cm.)



GENERAL SPECIFICATION

WEIGHTS. Excluding extra equipment. -ﬁ'—m‘,"ﬁ; "[gf‘t; Shipping

full of Perrol | veisht
TEr|BTE
BAOOEY o o e - (1265 Kg.) (1190 Kg.)
25 121 23 331
Estate Car - . - (1290Kg) (1215Kg)
: 23 221 22 021
Delivery V&) v oo oo (1200 Kg.) (1125 Kg.)
. 2410 22 3 0
Pick-up Truck .. - e (1230 Kg) (1155 Kg.)

VaLve TimING.  [With valve-rocker clearance set at 0.014"
(0.35 mm.)].
Inlet valve opens 10° before top dead centre.
Inlet valve closes 507 after bottom dead centre.
Exhaust valve opens 50° before bottom dead centre.
Exhaust valve closes 10° after top dead centre.
(10 degrees before or after T.D.C. is equivalent to 0.035"
piston travel).

The equivalent distances
measured round the
flywheel adjacent to the
starter teeth :
10° ... 1”7 (254 cm.)
50° .. 434" (12.6 cm.)

VALVE-ROCKER CLEARANCES
(measured with engine
cold).

Inlet 0.010" (0.25 mm.)
Exhaust0.012"(0.3mm.)

IenrTIoN TIMING
Set to fire 4° before top

1 Oy
N R0
dead centre (distributor /
contact  points  just . 40
opening). As the ad- 0\+/

vance is entirely auto-
matic, the setting is Fig. 1. Timing diagram.
at full retard.

Contact breaker gap should be set at 0.012" (0.3 mm.).

5




GENERAL SPECIFICATION —Road Speed Data
ROAD SPEED DATA

Top 2nd Ist  Reverse
Gearbox ratios 1 1.67 3.54 4.11
Overall ratios 1625 171 1635 1899

Engmc speed.;S 50" tyrcs 600 13007 2120 2470
at 10 m.ph. —

(6kmhr) 575 tyres 5% 900 | 2000 2430

600" tyres 570 960 2030 2360

NOTE-—Engine speeds at other car speeds are, for all practical
purposes, directly proportional to those given above.

DESIRABLE ENGINE SPEED LIMITS
(Particularly in gears lower than top)

The engine is capable of “ revving > very fast, yet the driver
should avoid continued * over-revving,” which is most likely
to occur in the lower gears. We strongly recommend that
when in first or second gear the driver shall not exceed
the car speeds given below which correspond to
approximately 4,000 engine r.p.m.

ROAD SPEED IN M.P.H. AT 4,000 R.P.M.

Second First
N 7765 m.p.| m.p.h. 20 m.p.h.
(105 km/hr.) (65 Ecm Ir.) 30 km/hr.)

The above speeds arc given in round figures so that the owner
can easily remember them.

See page 16 for running-in speeds recommended.
6




MANAGEMENT OF THE CAR

CONTROLS, SWITCHES AND INSTRUMENTS

The position of the controls, switches and instruments will
readily be understood by reference to Fig. 2.

CONTROLS

| [GNITION WARNING 1

| vignr

TARTER SI
HEAD LAMP Di

Fig. 2. Controls, switches and instruments

FOOT OPERATED CONTROLS
Accelerator. The pedal is connected by a short Bowden
cable to the carburettor throttle. Do not depress pedal
when starting engine from cold.

Brake. Operating four wheel hydraulic brakes.

Clutch, Press pedal to disengage drive from engine to
gearbox. Do not rest your foot on the pedal when
driving, or hold clutch out to free wheel, as this
will cause unnecessary wear to the carbon thrust
pad.



MANAGEMENT OF CAR—Controls, Switches and

Instruments

HAND OPERATED CONTROLS

Bonnet Lock. Pull to release main bonnet lock. The
safety catch is situated at the front of the bonnet and
can be released by the fingers.

Choke Control (Carburettor easy start). Pull out when
starting engine from cold (see page 12 for full
instructions).

Gear Lever. For sclecting the gears, see Figs. 3 or 3a.
Always select neutral position before starting
the engine.

Handbrake. Pull to operate rear wheel brakes. The
lever will be held in any position by the ratchet. To
release rarchet, first pull lever and press trigger.

Heater Controls, see page 71.
Radio Controls, see page 69.
Overdrive Controls, etc., scc page 73.

Fig. 3. Right-hand drive Fig. 3a. Left-hand drive

Gear positions
8



MANAGEMENT OF CAR—Controls, Switches and
Instruments
SWITCHES

Brake Light. The switch is connected to the brake pedal
mechanism, but will operate the red rear lights only with
the ignition switched on.

Direction Indicator. This switch will automatically be
returned to “ off ” as the steering wheel is being brought
back to the straight ahead position. The indicator will
only operate with the ignition switched on.

Head, Tail and Parking Lamps. Pull knob to switch on
parking lights. Turn slightly clockwise and pull again
to switch on the head lights. Press foot operated switch
to dip head light, press again for “full on” position.
‘The switch “dips > the left-hand beam and switches off
the right-hand beam. On some export models, both
headlamp beams dip when the dip switch is operated.

Horn. Press ring on steering wheel to operate horns.

Ignition. Turn clockwise to switch on. Do not leave the
switch “on” when engine is stationery, to avoid the
battery being discharged by the current flowing through
the coil windings.

Panel and Interior Lights. Pull knob to switch on panel
light, turn slightly clockwise and pull again to switch on
interior light. These lights will only operate when the
parking lights are switched on.

Reversing Light. The switch is actuated by the gear lever
mechanism, and will operate when reverse gear is
engaged, with the ignition switched on.

Starter Motor. Press to operate engine starter (see page 12
for full instructions).

Windscreen Wiper. Pull to operate wipers, they will
only function when the ignition is switched on. Push
to stop when arms are in the desired parking position.

9



MANAGEMENT OF CAR—Controls, Switches and
Instruments

INSTRUMENTS

Clock. The clock is electrically operated and the hand
can be “set” by pressing upwards the small knurled
knob (situated below the instrument panel, above brake
lever) and turning in the desired direction. The action of
setting the hands to the correct time will restart the clock.

Fuel Gauge. Registers the amount of fuel in the tank.
It operates automatically when the ignition is switched on.

Oil Pressure Gauge. Indicates pressure of oil being
pumped to the bearings. It does not show the amount
of oil in the sump (excepting that if the oil level is very
low the pressure usually falls due to overheating).

A habit should be made of occasionally reading the oil
pressure during the course of a run, to see that the oil
pump is functioning correctly. The oil pressure gauge
should read between 40 and 60 lb./sq. in. (2.8—4.2
Kg./sq. em.) when the car is travelling at normal
speeds and the oil is hot. Of course, only a low oil
pressure will be registered when the engine is idling or
running at low speeds, this is quite normal.

Speedometer. Registers vehicle’s speed and total distance
covered, and is fitted with a trip which is cancelled by
pushing up the serrated knob (which is situated under
the dash) and turning anti-clockwise.

Warning Light. Glows red when ignition is switched on
with the engine idling or stopped. It is an indication that
current is being drawn from the battery for the ignition
circuit, or other purposes that are controlled by the
ignition switch.

Water Temperature Gauge. The gauge shows the tem-
perature of the cooling water at the thermostat. With
the engine warmed up the gauge should register a
temperature of between 60° and 70° during normal running.

10



MANAGEMENT OF CAR—Regular Inspection

REGULAR INSPECTION

Maintain the oil level in the engine sump at the top mark
on the dipstick. Wipe the stick before taking a reading (see
Fig. 4). Dipstick on left side of engine, near distributor.

The water level in the radiator should occasionally be
examined, and if necessary replenished. It is advisable to use
clean rain water when replenishing the radiator as the use of
hard water results in a deposit on the inner side of the cooling
surfaces, thus reducing efficiency.

Tyre pressures should be checked weekly by application of
a gauge directly to the valve. The correct pressures are given

n page 36. It is usually a good plan to have the spare tyre
inflated to a slightly higher pressure than that recommended for
the rears, z.e. approximately 32 Ib./sq. in. (2.25 kg/sq. cm.) It
will be a simple matter to release the pressure, should the tyre
be required for use.

The acid level in the battery should be examined fortnightly
and maintained so that it is just level with the top of the
separators. A mirror will be found useful when checking the
acid level. Use only distilled water when replenishing (obtain-
able from the local chemist or garage). Do not overfill or the
acid may splash out and do damage. Keep the filler plugs
screwed tight to prevent leakage of acid.

BATTERY. FILLER o
FLUG</—A—[{‘1

Fig. 4. View under bonnet



THE ENGINE

TO START THE ENGINE

IMPORTANT—When Starting the Engine at any time :
If the engine does not start when the starter is operated
Do not re-operate until starter motor and engine
have come to rest. This is to avoid damage to the starter
pinion.

Starting when Engine is cold
Place the gear lever in the neutral position and see that the
handbrake is on. Pull the carburettor choke control out to
the stop, switch on the ignition and press the starter
switch button. When the engine has become sufficiently
warmed up, push the choke control back to the
half-out position. After one or two minutes driving,
as the engine warms up, it will be possible to push
the control right in without causing the engine to run with
undue hesitation. Difficulty is sometimes experienced in
starting if the atmosphere is very damp, causing moisture
to collect on the exposed porcelain portions of the Spa.rkmg
plugs. Caps are provided on the plugs to minimise this
trouble. If the battery has been allowed to get into a run-
down condition it is best to use the starting handle. When
the engine fails to start do not keep the choke control out
too long or the sparking plugs will become wet with petrol
and it will be necessary to remove and dry them. It is
important that the accelerator pedal should not be
depressed when starting the engine from cold as the
effect of the carburettor choke device is upset when the
throttle is open It will usually be found possible to reverse
out of the garage on the choke control alone, usually in
the intermediate position, without using the accelerator,
When the car has been left standing for some considerable
time, the fuel level in the carburettor float chamber may
have become rather low due to evaporation. The hand
primer on the fuel pump can be used under such
circumstances, before the starter is operated, to conserve
the electrical energy in the battery (see page 51.)

Starting in very cold conditions
In very cold weather the oil in the engine and gearbox

12



MANAGEMENT OF CAR—The Engine

becomes thick when the car has been standing for some
hours. Thick oil causes the engine to be “stiff” and an
unusual effort is required to rurn the crankshaft. This can be
reduced to a minimum by using the recommended oils. Itis
advisable to free the engine, giving the crankshaft a few turns,
using the starting handle. This relieves the load on the
starter.  Under these conditions the clutch pedal may be
depressed when operating the starter, to relieve the motor
of the considerable drag in the gearbox. Intelligent use of
the starter, as described, will greatly prolong the life of
the battery.

It is also advisable to add 139, of engine oil to the fuel in
very cold weather. This is at the rate of quarter of a pint
of oil to each two gallons of fuel. However, this practice
should not be continued excepting under these very cold
conditions. The addition of oil to the petrol will improve
the lubrication of the cylinder bores, which is desirable
when the engine is working in exceptionally cold weather.

Starting with Engine warm or hot

When restarting the engine while it is still hot the accelerator
pedal should be depressed to about one third of its travel
before pressing the starter button. If difficulty is experienced
in starting, due to the use of the choke device when the
engine is hot, the mixture may be momentarily too rich,
in which case depress the accelerator to the full extent
whilst operating the starter with the choke control pushed
right in.

Warming up

In order to minimise cylinder wear the engine should be
warmed up quickly, when starting from cold in winter, the
engine may be “idled  for a minute to let the oil circulate
but it should not be allowed to idle for long periods, neither
should the engine be raced up to high speeds.

To accomplish rapid warming up, the engine should not be
started from cold until it is desired to drive the car away.
After starting, the choke control should be pushed back
1o the half-way position. A speed of approx. 30 m.p.h. in
top gear may be regarded as a desirable warming up speed.

13



MANAGEMENT OF CAR—The Engine

Do not forget to push the control right in as soon as the
engine will allow, and do not give full throttle until the
engine has warmed up. An automatic thermostat is fitted
in the cooling system, incorporating a by-pass, which
greatly assists in quick warming up.

COOLING SYSTEM

In frosty weather some steps must be taken to prevent the
cooling water freezing, as water expands when freezing thus
causing a great bursting pressure, with considerable risk of
a cracked cylinder block or radiator and consequent leaks.
If the garage is not heated the water may be drained, but it is
desirable to use an anti-freeze mixture. As the cooling system
is fitted with a thermostat there is a risk of the radiator block
freezing while the engine is running during the warming
up period when the thermostat is shut, even though the car
has been left in a warm garage and water is not frozen at the
start of the run.

Draining
For the purpose of draining, taps are provided in the
radiator bottom tank and at the rear of the cylinder block on
the right-hand side. If heater is fitted, see also page 69.
Filling
When filling the radiator ir is advisable to re-check the water
level after the engine has been warmed. All the air may not
have been forced out until the valve in the thermostat has
been opened.

Anti-Freeze Mixtures
We recommend owners to use Smith’s * Bluecol” non-
corrosive anti-freeze (inhibited Glycol base compound) in
order to protect the cooling system during frosty weather
and reduce corrosion to a minimum. Drain sufficient
water away and replace by * Bluecol.”  If this is attended
to, particularly when the car is new, corrosion will be checked
and result in a clean cooling system, If the anti-freeze is
added when the weather has already become cold, then
it is advisable to drain all the water away and mix the
anti-freeze with water in a watering can. If the anti-freeze

14



MANAGEMENT OF THE CAR—The Engine

is put directly into the radiator it may take some time to mix
with the cylinder jacket water, due to the thermostat
preventing circulation until the jacket water is hot.

The recommended “ Bluecol ” proportions for your car are
given below. With this anti-freeze in the cooling water it is
unnecessary to drain the system, even in the coldest weather,
and one filling lasts the whole winter. “‘ Bluecol ” does not
evaporate ; therefore it is only necessary to top up with
water in the usual manner.

Recommended © Bluecol” proportions for protection
from various degrees of frost.

Degrees of Frost, °F ... 15 25 35
Proportion s o 109, 159, 209,
Amount of “ Bluecol ” ... 2 pints 3 pints 4 pints

NOTE.—We recommend that you provide for the cooling
system, ample protection against sudden fall in temper-
ature, by using in your car the 209, proportion of
“ Bluecol.”

Caution

Before adding the anri-freeze preparation make sure that
the water hose clips are securely fitted and the cylinder
head nuts are tight. If the solution is able to escape
through a leaking gasket into the cylinders it may be burnt
into a tacky substance capable of doing harm to the engine.
However, this could only happen in the rare event of a
faulty gasket.

If the car is taken to a garage for any repair which involves
draining the radiator it is advisable to state that the
radiator contains an anti-freeze, so that the cooling water
can be preserved and used again.

15



MANAGEMENT OF THE CAR—The Engine

NEW ENGINES
When the car is new, the engine may seem to be somewhat
lacking in power due to the working surfaces not having become
fully bedded down. This will continue for the first 200 or 300
miles (320-480 km.) during which time the engine will become
gradually ““ run-in ” (with proper use). The power will then
improve as the car is used for the first 1,000 miles (1,600 km.),
and this will be panied by a corresponding imp
in petrol consumption. The engine sump should be drained
and refilled with new oil at the completion of the first 1,000
miles (see page 20).
At approximately 5,000 miles much benefit is gained by having
the valves ground in as described on page 52. Although this
involves some slight inconvenience in giving attention to a new
engine, the trouble is well repaid by the results obtained.
It is inadvisable to drive a new car fast or to run the engine at
high speed in the low gears. The good and lasting bearing
surfaces obtainable by careful running-in are well worth the
patience required to drive the car at only moderate speeds for
at least the first 500 miles (800 km.).
We do not recommend that the engine should be religiously
driven at the specified speeds for the first 500 miles (800 km.),
but suggest that * running-in * should be progressive and that
no harm is done if the engine is allowed to “ rev ™ fairly fast
so long as it is thoroughly warm, providing it is not pulling
hard. Also do not let the engine pull hard at low speeds, always
select a lower gear,
The following table gives the permissable speeds in top gear :—

During the first 250 miles (400 km.) 40 M.P.H. (64 km/hr.)

During the following 150 miles (240km.) 45 M.P.H. (72 km/hr.)

During the following 100 miles (160 km.) 50 M.P.H. (80 km hr.)

During the first 500 miles (800 km.) it is inadvisable to exceed the
following speeds in the gears :—

In first gear s . 15MPH. (24 km/hr)

In second gear 5 30 MP.H. (48 km/hr.)

16



MANAGEMENT OF THE CAR—The Engine

We have found the use of an upper cylinder lubricant
to be of advantage, particularly in new engines, and
recommend the use of such a lubricant, particularly until the
engine is thoroughly ““ run-in.” The lubricant should be mixed
with the fuel in the proportions given on the container. Such
lubricants may be used with advantage throughout the life of
the car, particularly during wintry weather.

Running-in compounds containing Acheson’s colloidal graphite
are available. They are prepared in a form suitable for addition
to the oil in the engine sump. These should only be used
during the running-in period for new or reconditioned engines.
First 500 miles (300 km.)].

DRIVING THE CAR

To obtain a minimum of clutch wear, always start away in
first gear unless facing downhill, in which case second gear may
be engaged. If the driver engages a higher gear in order to save
a gear change the clutch will have to be slipped unduly, resulting
in unnecessary wear.

Gear Changing

The gear lever, situated on the steering column, operates
through the system of a sliding rod, connecting rods and
levers to the gearbox, and a minimum of effort is required
to change from one gear to another. The position of the
lever for selection of the various gears is given on page 8.
When in the neutral position, the gear lever is spring loaded
downwards and rests between top and second gears. The
synchromesh gearbox provides a synchronised easy gear
change for the three forward gears,

When changing into a synch d gear the
should be slow and deliberate. DO NOT HURRY.
Upon its first movement the gear lever will encounter a
slight resistance from the synchronising cones. The

17




MANAGEMENT OF CAR—The Engine

continuance of a steady pressure will synchronise the gears
and the resistance will be overcome as the driving dogs
slide into engagement.

The gear lever must always be moved right home to secure
full engagement.

Do not artempr to engage reverse gear whilst the car is
travelling forward.

Using the Brakes
The four wheel hydraulic brakes are very powerful and re-
quire only a small effort to slow down the car. Do not
apply the brakes harshly except in emergency as this only
causes undue tyre wear and discomfort to passengers.

Engine as a Brake
When travelling downhill using the engine as a brake, i.e.,
with gear engaged, do not switch off the ignition. This
would allow unburnt mixture to accumulate in the exhaust
system, and when switching on again, there is a likelihood
of an explosion with consequent damage to the system.



GENERAL UPKEEP
LUBRICATION

This is one of the most important subjects in connection
with the upkeep of a car and careful attention to the following
instruction will be amply repaid by the results obtained.

For the recommended periods of lubrication see the
lubrication chart folded inside the rear cover of this book.
The correct lubricants to be used are given on pages
$3 and 84.

Grease Gun

One grease gun is supplied in the tool kit and should be filled
with the grease recommended for wheel hubs and engine
water-pump. This grease can be used for general chassis lub-
rication as well as for hub bearings. We also specify an
alternative grease which is recommended as being superior for
general chassis lubrication but is unsuitable for wheel hub
lubrication, because, due to its oily nature, it may escape from
the hub bearings on to the brake linings. Thus any car owner
desiring to use this type of lubricant would require an
additional grease gun for general chassis lubrication,
retaining the other gun for wheel hub lubrication only.

Whilst the above applies to the owner desiring to attend to
the lubrication of his car personally, most owners will prefer
to have these operations carried out by a Standard Agent.

THE NECESSITY FOR HIGH QUALITY OIL
There are many reputable oils on the market and many
more ““ cheap ” oils of indifferent quality. The use of high
quality lubricant is an essential safeguard. It has to be
sufficiently fluid to give immediate lubrication when starting
from cold and to maintain sufficient body during a fast run
on a hot day. A first class oil can withstand the combustion
flames playing on the cylinder walls and it will not form
an undue amount of carbon in the combustion heads. It
will keep down the rate of cylinder and bearing wear so
that the engine will maintain its performance over many
years. In this way, the money spent on high quality oil
represents a valuable insurance against premature old

19



GENERAL UPKEEP—Engine Lubrication

age and unnecessary breakdowns. The lubricants which
we recommend are obtainable everywhere and have
maintained a uniform high standard of quality over many
years. They can be trusted to withstand all demands
made upon them and possess a margin of safety which is
completely adequare.

Obtaining the correct Grade
In ordering your oil be careful to state the make as well as
the grade. For example, never ask for XL, A, “ Double *
or “30,” but always use the correct wording as given in the
columns on page 83 or 84 according to the brand chosen
and see that the oil is drawn from a container bearing
the well known trade mark.

Draining
To drain the engine, gearbox or rear axle, remove the plug
provided beneath each unit, this process is assisted by opening
the filler to allow ingress of air, and by draining when the oil
is warm after a run of at least 10 miles (16 km.) Under these
conditions impurities in the oil will be well mixed and will
flow away with the oil during the draining process.

F Oils (see ded Lubri page 83 or 84).
We advocate the occasional use of ﬂushmg oil during the
draining and rcﬁ].lmg operation of the engine sump. The
normal procedure is as follows :

Drain the sump while the engine is hot, screw in the drain
plug and pour four pints of flushing oil into the oil filler.
Start the engine and adjust the throttle so that a fairly fast
idling speed is obtained.

Occasional short bursts of acceleration should be given to
distribute the oil throughout the engine and then after ten
minutes running drain the sump and repeat the operation
with a fresh charge.

With very dirty engines, it may be necessary to lengthen the
period somewhat or even to use a third charge of flushing
oil.

Refill the sump with new engine oil, the small quantity of
flushing oil left in the filter will not be harmful.

20



GENERAL UPKEEP—Engine Lubrication

ENGINE

We recommend low viscosity oils for use in the engine sump.
These oils, whilst maintaining sufficient body when hot are
fluid enough to give early lubrication to cylinder walls etc.
when starting the engine from “ cold,” a quality not possessed by
the “ heavier ** oils in sufficient degree for use in modern engines.
They are each of the correct viscosity and character to afford

lete lubrication p i Additives which dilute the
oil or otherwise impair this protection must NOT be used.
We therefore stress the value of using only the recommended
oils. After many thousands of miles running the rate of oil
consumption will increase. When the rate becomes higher than
one gallon per 1,000 miles (1 litre per 400 km.), it will be desirable
to use the next heavier grade of the brand of oil you normally
employ.
The working parts of the engine are lubricated by oil
contained in the sump, drawn through a filter by the gear type
pump and delivered under pressure to the crankshaft journals,
crankpins, connecting rod little ends, camshaft bearings and
rocker shaft. Oil returning from the rocker gear lubricates
the tappets and cams. The jets of oil from connecting rod
bearings lubricate the pistons and the timing chain is fed with
oil from the camshaft bearing. Suitable oil seals are embodied at
the front and rear ends of the crankshaft which effectively
prevent oil leaking along the shaft.
Every 200 miles (320 km.) the oil level should be checked and
topped up if necessary. Withdraw dipstick and wipe clean, then
insert and push fully home before withdrawing for reading (see
Fig. 4). Sgould the level be at the lower mark on the dipstick
4 pints (2.2 litres) of oil will be required for topping up.
The regular addition of oil not only maintains the correct
level, but also tends to keep up the quality of the lubricant.
However, gradual deterioration takes place until it becomes
advisable occasionally to drain the sump and refill with fresh
oil. If the engine is found to require very little oil for re-
plenishment, then it is desirable to drain the oil every 2,500
miles (4,000 km.) and refill with fresh oil.
Once every year, if flushing oils have not been used, it is advis-
able to remove the sump and thoroughly clean out with petrol.
Dry off with a smooth rag or good quality brush, taking care not
to let any fluff or hairs remain, and leave for a quarter of an hour
whilst the remaining film evaporates before replacing the sump.
In the meantime, brush with fuel the gauze intake filter.
Do not forget to refill with clean oil when the sump is replaced.

21




GENERAL UPKEEP—Lubrication

Caution
Donotattempt to clean
out the sump with par-
affin or petrol unless it
is removed from the
engine, as any remain- CoNTAINER
ing liquid will tend to e
dilute the oil. “’P "“"“‘
The Oil Cleaner
The Qil Cleaner has
been designed to filter
the oil to a very fine
degree and the only
attention it requires is
to see that the filtering
cartridge is removed
and thata new replace-
ment cartridge of the
correct type s fitted at BOTTOM
periods not exceeding
10,000 miles
(16,000 km.).
It is essential that this
operation be carried
out at the specified e 5 O Cleanct
periods to ensure the full filtration of the oil.
The cleaner manufacturer’s name and cartridge number,
which are clearly marked on the top of the cleaner body,
must be quoted when obtaining a repfaoement cartridge.
‘To renew the cartridge, unscrew the securing bolt and remove
the container, the cartridge can then be withdrawn. Wi e
out the container to remove foreign matter trapped by
filter, using a non-fluffy cloth and inspect afterwards to
e certain that no cloth fibres remain.
It is desirable to discard the old container and cartridge
washers, replacing them with new ones, every time the
cartridge is remewed. When re-assembling the container
ensure that the washers and spring are correctly positioned
(see Fig. 5). Do not tighten the bolt more than is necessary
to obtain an oil tight joint.
Approximately one pint of oil will be lost due to the removal
of the container and the sump should be topped up with new
ml after assembly. However, as this operation should be done
when the enﬁme oil is being drained the refilling of the sump
by the specified amount will automatically allow for this loss.
2

SPRING:



GENERAL UPKEEP—Lubrication

The container should not be disturbed until cartridge renewal
is required ; to do so invites the hazard that the accumulated
dirt on the outside of the container may be allowed to
contaminate the inside and thus be carried into the bearings
when the engine is re-started.

If at any time the cleaner body is removed from the crank-
case, take great care to fit the joint washer correctly, otherwise
damage will be caused when next the engine is started, through
the “ blanking-off >’ of the oil passages. It is advisable to fit
the washer to the crankcase and ensure that the holes in the
washer match those in the crankase before attaching the body.

Ignition Distributor (see Fig. 6)

Every 5,000 miles (8,000 km.), the cam should be smeared
lightly with engine oil. A pronounced squeak occurs when
the cam is quite dry. Withdraw the moulded rotor arm
from the top of the spindle (care should be taken because this
part is made of a brittle material) but do not remove the
screw exposed to view. Apply, by means of oil-can, a
few drops of thin machine oil around the edge of the screw
and down the hole provided, to lubricate the cam bear-
ings and distributor spindle respectively. At the same time,
place a single drop of clean engine oil on the contact breaker
arm pivot.

Fig. 6. Igaition distributor

When replacing the rotor arm make sure that it is pushed
on as far as possible.

The moving parts of the automatic advance mechanism
should be lubricated with winter grade engine oil. This can

23



GENERAL UPKEEP—Lubrication

be squirted through the gap between the cam and the base
plate. Take great care not to allow any oil to get on or near
the contacts.

Water Pump and Fan
There is one nipple provided, see Fig. 6a, to which the
ease gun should be applied every 5,000 miles. Give

ve strokes only with gun.

Dynamo and Starter
Once every 10,000
miles unscrew the
cap of the lubricator
at the commutator
end. If the lubri-
cating wick is dry,
the cap should be
filled with high
melting peint grease
or petroleum jelly.
The bearing at the
driving end of the
dynamo is packed Fig. 6a.
with grease before leav-
ing the works and after a
considerable mileage the
dynamo should be re-
moved for cleaning,
adjustment and repack-
ing of the bearings with
grease. This should be
done preferably by the
nearest Standard or
Lucas Service depot.
The starter is fitted with
special bearings which
require no lubrication,

Air Cleaner and Silencer
Home Use. The air
cleaner gauze should be
re-oiled with engine oilin
order to ensure effective
21t:riﬂg of the air.
kx‘:_ ;yns ’?Soa';f,lfs:géoeg Fig. 7. Oil Bath Air Cleaner

24




GENERAL UPKEEP—Lubrication

remove the air cleaner and wash in petrol, particularly the
gauze, after which soak the gauze in oil and allow to drain
before finally wiping over and refitting.

Export. This cleaner is of the oil bath type (see Fig. 7), and

must be cleaned out and refilled with fresh engine oil each
time the oil in the engine is changed, additionally it should
be inspected every 1,000 miles (1,600 km.) (or more fre-
quently under very dusty operating conditions) and topped
up with oil.
To clean the element remove the wing nut and cover, then
the element can be lifted out. Wipe out the oil chamber,
which may be also be removed and refill with fresh engine oil
to the level indicated, the quantity required will be approx-
imately § pint (.27 litre). %will the element in petrol, drain
and replace in chamber.

CLUTCH SHAFT BEARINGS
The oil can should occasionally be applied to the clutch bearings
(one at each side of the clutch housing), the oil holes are
accessible from underneath the car. This operation requires a
pump type of oil can.

CLUTCH AND BRAKE PEDAL BEARINGS

Grease nipples are
provided (see Fig.
8), they are access-
ible from under-
neath the car.

Fig. 8. Pedal Bearings

GEARBOX
The correct oil only should be used in the gearbox as the use of
very thick oil or grease will spoil the operation of gear changing.
Every 2,500 miles (4,000 km.) the oil level should be checked
and topped up if necessary.
To check the oil level, raise the carpet and remove the rubber
plug from the gearbox domed cover plate, thus exposing the
dipstick (see Fig. 9). The plug is on the left-hand side for
25



GENERAL UPKEEP—Lubrication

right - hand drive
carsand vice versa,
‘Withdraw dipstick
and wipe clean,
then insert stick
and push ir fully
home before with-
drawing for read-
ing. The correct
level is to the top
mark. The dip-
stick orifice is also
the gearbox oil
filler.

If overdrive is
fitted see also
page 73.
Every10,000 miles
(16,000 km.) the
gearbox should be
drained and re-
S = filled with new oil
Gearbox ol filler and dipstick (see page 83 or84).

REAR AXLE
It is essemtial to drain and replenish the axle with
“ Hypoid ” oil every 5,000 miles (8,000 km.).
‘The hypoid bevel gears fitted in the rear axle require a special
lubricant to ensure efficient operation and long life.
This type of gear incorporates a sliding action between the
exceptionally sturdy gear teeth, resulting in silent operation.
However, the rubbing action is too severe for normal axle
oils, so special “ Hypoid ” oils have been developed which
contain additives that make the oil capable of withstanding
pressures many times heavier than normal oils can cope with.
A further feature of “ Hypoid ™ oils is that they are “ lighter,”
that is to say more fluid than normal axle oils. However, the
special additives begin to lose their properties in the course of
use, and the oil tends to revert to a light gear oil.
Thus it is advisable to completely drain and replenish
with new “Hypoid” oil every 5,000 miles (8,000 km.)
and in any event do not exceed a period of 10,000 miles
(16,000 km.).
It is desirable to have the oil level checked during this period,

1

26



GENERAL UPKEEP—Lubrication

and if the oil level is below the bottom mark on the dipstick
do not “ top up”” but drain the oil and refill with new oil, this will
overcome the danger of mixing the various grades of oil.

The filler is accessible from underneath the car or by removing
the cover below the rear seat cushion. Clean away mud before
unscrewing the filler plug to avoid grit falling into the axle.

Fig. xo. Rear of chassis
A dipstick is provided to indicate the oil level (see Fig. 10)
and should not be screwed in when testing the oil level, but
rested on top of the threads. The correct level is to the top
mark on the dipstick.

BRAKES

It is important
that the filler cap
on the brake fluid
reservoir, integral
with the master
cylinder (see Fig.
11) should be re-
moved every 5,000
miles (8,000 km.),
the fluid level
checked and Fig. 11 Brake master cylinder filler




GENERAL UPKEEP—Lubrication

topped up if necessary. Remove front wheel to gain access to
the filler plug and always clean the area around the plug
before removing it, this will lessen the risk of grit falling into
the chamber after removal of the plug. The reservoir should
be filled to within half-an-inch of the top, and never less than
half full (see page 83 or 84 for the correct fluid). As the cups
in the master and all wheel cylinders are pure rubber it is im-
perative to use only the recommended fluid. Mineral oils
would, in a very short time, distort and ruin them.

Handbrake Cables and Conduits

To ensure free, efficient action, it is essential that the hand-
brake cables be kept well lubricated, particularly where they
are enclosed by the conduits,

Grease nipples are fitted in the conduits, one located under
the bonnet and the other on the right-hand side of chassis to
the front of the rear axle, to which the grease gun should be
applied every 5,000 miles (8,000 km.). This operation should
be carried out with the handbrake applied.

During the winter months it is very important to keep the
bottom cable regularly lubricated as this prevents the entry of
water which on cold nights will freeze, thus locking the brake
cable.

When lubricating the cables, grease is forced both ways and the
gun should be pumped until grease exudes at the end of the
conduit.

Fig. 12. Handbrake compensator
28



GENERAL UPKEEP—Lubrication
Brake Pedal Bearing (page 25).

Handbrake Compensator
A grease nipple is provided on the compensator which is
situated on the rear axle casing (see Fig. 12).

WHEEL HUBS

The front and rear hubs require a small but regular supply of
grease as specified on page 83 or 84, every 5,000 miles (8,000 km.).
It is essential that the correct type of grease be used, this has a
high melting point. Five strokes of the *“ hand * grease gun will
normally be sufficient as it is inadvisable to overload the hubs
with grease. The grease should not be used from a machine
unless it is certain that the machine reservoir contains
the correct grade of grease.

Front Hubs
To grease the hub bearings, jack up and remove the front
wheel, when the grease nipple will be exposed (see Fig. 13a).

GR| ?SE NIPPLE /

o

Fig. 13a. Front hub lubricator Fig. 13b. Rear hub lubricator

Rear Hubs
These bearings are lubricated via nipples (see Fig. 13b)
accessible on removal of the nave plate.

29



(o Jo spusnons wi sporiad wos) 1 sy arodprL sppaviny Ay L) UOMESLIQN] UOTSUSASNS 101 br Srg

$37ddIN
Gou-a1L oniaass (1)

GENERAL UPKEEP-Lubrication

ﬁin_z s j
OAld Wav dosa(1) 37114 0 =
udn_z oz,xuuzmz.ﬁ xoauz,awupm,mU

Nid TIAMS Q




GENERAL UPKEEP-Lubrication

‘Wheel Cover
Removal (See
Fig. 15). They
may be released
by depressing
the lever on the
inside of the
cover, hinging
it outwards and
then lifting out
of the hinges.
Replacement is
the reverse of
this process.

Fig. 15. Removal of wheel cover

Nave Plate Removal
and Refitting

Engage the special lever
provided in kit, in one of the
wheel depressions (see Fig.
15a), and lever off the Nave
Plate.

To refit plate, place its edge
over the securing studs or
clips as far as possible and
give a sharp tap with the
hand on the plate, to spring
it into the correct position.

Fig. 15a. Nave plate removal

FRONT SUSPENSION
Nipples are provided for the lubrication of the swivel pin
gs, suspension pivots, ball joints and outer bush of each
wish-bone shackle (see Fig. 14). Do not lubricate the inner
bushes of the shackles as they contain rubber.
It is an advantage when greasing the king pin bushes to jack up
the front of the car so that the suspension hangs free. This
ill allow grease to cover the thrust washer faces as it exudes
from the lower bush as the grease gun is applied.
To maintain the best riding qualities of the independent

31



GENERAL UPKEEP—Lubrication

suspension it is essential that it is properly and regularly
lubricated. The distance of 1,000 miles (1,600 km.) between
lubrication of the suspension pivots should be regarded as a
maximum.

PROPELLER SHAFT
The universal joints are of the needle roller bearing type and
each is fitted with a nipple for lubrication. A nipple is also fitted
to the front end of the shaft for lubrication of the sliding splines
(see Fig. 16). The three nipples should receive attention with
an oil gun every 5,000 miles (8,000 km.), using oil
recommended on page 83 or 84.

NIPPLE FOR SPLINES

NIPPLE FOR NEEDLE
ROLLER BEARINGS

Fig. 16. Propeller shaft lubrication

REAR ROAD SPRINGS

The spring blades should not be allowed to get rusty as this
will prevent the correct working of the springs and provide a
hard suspension.

Service stations are often equipped to spray the springs with
penetrating oil, but this is not lasting in effect, and it is advisable
afterwards to paint over with rear axle or engine oil.

It is the area around the tips of the blades which most requires
the lubricant, as it is at these points that one blade presses upon
the next. The blade clips should also be oiled.

Rubber bushes are fitted in all the rear spring eyes and must

not be lubricated.
32



GENERAL UPKEEP—Lubrication
STEERING

To lubricate the steering unit, remove the screwed plug and
top-up with oil to the level of the orifice (see Fig. 17), this
should be carried out every 5,000 miles (8,000 km.).

SCREWED
FILLER PLUG

Fig. 17. Steering box oil filler

Grease nipples are provided on all steering ball joints and the
“slave ” steering drop arm pivot (see Fig. 14). These nipples
should receive atrention with the grease gun every 1,000 miles
(1,600 km.) as their duty is high.

HYDRAULIC DAMPERS

The piston type dampers fitted should not require any attention
such as ““ topping up.” If they become inoperative they should
be serviced by the makers. Your car may be fitted with either
Armstrong or Girling Hydraulic dampers.

GEAR CHANGE MECHANISM

The only attention necessary is to ensure that the steering
column mechanism and the two selector rod bushes on the
frame side member (see lubrication chart) receive attention
every 5,000 miles (8,000 km.).

Left Hand Drive. The grease gun should be applied to the
nipple provided.

33



GENERAL UPKEEP—Lubrication

Right Hand Drive. The gears and the adjacent control
bushes (see Fig. 18), should be lubricated with oil (see
lubrication chart).

Fig. 18. Gear change mechanism
(Right-hand drive model)

HINGES, CONTROLS, DOOR LOCKS, ETC.

The bonnet catches, hinges and several small control joints
should be given occasional attention with the oil can. Door
locks should receive a drop of oil every month to ensure casy
operation with the key and to prevent corrosion.

The connections on the handbrake and ratchet mechanism,
the clutch operating links, etc., all require attention to allow the
controls to work freely and prevent unnecessary wear.

ACCELERATOR CONTROLS

Apply oil to the cable at each end of the casing and work the pedal
to spread the oil inside casing.

34



GENERAL UPKEEP—Lubrication
DIRECTION INDICATORS
A little thin oil should be applied by means of a small brush

to the catch pin between the arm and the operating mechanism.
This can be done when the indicator is switched up.

Fig. 19. Lubrication of direction indicator mechanism

Also withdraw the screw on the underside of the arm end and
slide off the arm cover. Place the connecting wire to the bulb on
one side and apply a drop of thin machine oil to the lubricating
pad at the top of the arm. To replace the arm cover, slide it in
an upward direction so that the side plates engage with the slots
on the underside of the spindle bearing and secure with the
SCrew.

WINDSCREEN WIPER

‘The windscreen wiper motor is adjusted and packed with grease
before leaving the works and therefore requires no additional
attention.

35



GENERAL UPKEEP—Care of Tyres

CARE OF TYRES

the correct i pressure by weekly tests
with a gauge applied directly to the valve. The
maintenance of correct tyre pressure is a large factor in tyre
life and the steering of the car.
Tyres lose their pressure due to diffusion, even though
there is no porosity or leakage due to a puncture or faulty
valve.  The loss varies from 1'to 3 Ib. per sq. in. per week and
must be made up if the tyre is to give proper service.

Examine the tyres occasionally for flints or other road
matter which may have become embedded in the tread. If
the car is driven where tacks or short nails may be picked
up, these also may be found
buried in the tread. If these
arc lft in they may cventu-  [REET TSR E
ally work through the cover THE TREAD IN INNOCENT i
and puncture the tube. Fill LOOKING HOLES sui:ﬁg
up any large holes with a suit-
able compound, obtainable
for the purpose.

0il should not be allowed to
get on the tyres. If any
should accidentally do so,
clean off by using petrol
sparingly.

Do not drive over sharp
edged kerbs or ““ bump”
them with the side of the
tyre, as this is lable to
fracture the cotton tyre
casing, and in the latter
case upset the front wheel
alignment or even bend the
wheel “ out of truth.”

CORRECT TYRE PRESSURES (Fully-laden condition)

Fig. 20.  Tyre tread cxamination

Tyre Size Lb./Sq.in Kg./Sq.cm.
Front Rear
Saloon (as fitted) « ) 26 1.85
Estate Car 5 i 24 17 28 1.95
Pick-up Truck ... Lo Sqin. Kg/Sqem. | 30 21
)

Delivery Van .. ... |
36




GENERAL UPKEEP—Care of Tyres

It is assumed that the above pressures are maintained by weekly
attention. If the owner is able to check the pressure only
every two or three weeks, then it is advisable to inflate the tyres
by an additional 2 1lb.sq. in. On the other hand, it is
permissible for a more comfortable ride, when carrying only
two persons, to run with pressures 2 lb./sq. in. below those
recommended, provided they are checked weekly or some
convenient time when purchasing fuel.

WHY TYRE RESULTS VARY

Speed. Car owners vary greatly in the speed at which they
habitually drive. The rate of tread wear at 50 m.p.h. is
double that at 30 m.p.h.

Rapid Acceleration and Cornering. During wheel slippage
caused by rapid acceleration or severe cornering, excessive
tread wear takes place due to the abrasion of the tyre
against the road surface.

Braking. Some owners “drive on the brakes,” It is
established that where this practice is adopted, and
especially if stops are frequent, the rate of tyre wear
increases considerably.

FRONT WHEEL ALIGNMENT
The alignment of the front wheels is most important in its
effect on tyre wear and good steering. Excessive toe-in will
lead to severe tyre wear particularly on the * kerb side ™ front
tyre.
% Toe-in > or * toe-out ™ is the amount by which the front
wheels are inclined from parallel.
The outer tie-rod tubes are threaded at both ends, and
revolving these tubes will, therefore, either shorten or increase
the ball joint centres, thus altering the wheel alignment.
Each tie-rod tube is prevented from rotation by a bolted clamp
at each end.
Correct Wheel Alignment
The wheels should Toe-in ",
To Check and Adjust Wheel Alignment
Jack up each front wheel in turn until just clear of “ground.”
Spin wheel 1o test for run-out. Set wheel so that maximum
run-ouf is at the top. Lower and remove the jack.
This operation will tend to correct for errors which might
otherwise occur due to wheel run-out.
Set the steering in the “straight ahead™ position and measure

37



GENERAL UPKEEP—Care of Tyres

the distance between the two front wheel rims ar a height
above the ground approximately equal to that of the wheel
hubs. Take this measurement both in front of and behind
the hub centres. The amount by which the front measure-
ment is less than the rear is termed * toe-in.”
If adjustment is found necessary and the correction is only
small, adjust the left-hand tie rod, but if the correction is
greater than <y in. the adjustment should be carried out on
both outer tie rods. To adjust a tie rod proceed as follows :
Slacken the clamp bolts at each end of the tie rod. Revolve
the left-hand tie rod tube anti-clockwise to toe-out, or clock-
wise to toe-in the wheels, the right-hand tie rod should be
rotated clockwise to toc-out and anti-clockwise to toe-in, the
direction of rotation being viewed from the left-hand road
wheel. One complete turn of the tie rod tube will alter
1 by approxi ly 1 in ar the wheel rims,
When adjustment is complcte ensure that the ball joints
are in the centre of “swing ™ before securely tightening
tie-rod tube clamps. The clamps must, of course, be
positioned as shown in Fig. 14 (page 30).

THE JACK

A triangulated screw jack is
provided which is adapted
to lift any wheel of the car as
required.

Fit the jack in position as
shown, making sure that it
is right home in irs socket.
Apply the handbrake or
chock the wheels which
will remain on the ground,
before operating the
handle.

If a jack is used under the
rear axle case, take care
to ensure that the jack pad
does not touch the rear
cover plate when lifting, g
otherwise there is a risk of -
damage and consequent Fig- 21 Jacking the car
oil leak.

To remove nave plate and wheel cover, see page 31.

38




BODYWORK

CARE OF BODYWORK

The *finish” used for coachwork is remarkably durable
but in order to retain the lustre of the finish, it is necessary
to take a little trouble in cleaning and polishing it occasionally.
Although dust may be removed with a duster, yet if it has
been wet, it is advisable to clean off with a sponge and water.
Always use water when removing mud, and when the car is clean
finally wipe over with an almost dry chamois leather.  All
chromium parts should be cleaned frequently with a litrle soap
and water, finished off with a damp chamois leather, and then
be polished with a soft dry rag. If, due to neglecr, the plate
becomes spotted it is necessary to use a chromium plate cleaner.
‘The radiator grilles should be kept smart in appearance in the
same manner.

Washing alone will not keep up the brilliance of the paint-
work and polishing with a suitable polish, specially prepared for
this purpose, such as Duckham’s DA Liquid Wax Polish
No. 13, is advisable, Occasional removal of the * traffic
film ” which accumulates over the finish is well worth while,
and special cleaners for the purpose are available. The finish
will improve in appearance if properly looked after.

Tar is best removed before it has had time to set. This may
be done by the aid of a little paraffin or petrol. However, it
often happens that tar becomes firmly attached, and attempts
to remove it are made when the car is being cleaned. Special
tar removers are available for this purpose which are designed to
dissolve tar without damage fo the parts.

For parts requiring lubrication see page 34.

If, for example, the door hinges are left unlubricated they will
eventually wear and cause the door to fall out of proper location
with the door catch and dovetail. This leads to door rattles which
can be avoided by careful attention to proper lubrication.

The interior of the body should be dusted occasionally, and
the carpets taken out, shaken and brushed. Grime may be
removed from the leather upholstery by the application of a
little soap and a damp cloth, followed by a final wipe down
with an almost dry sponge or wash-leather. When a vacuum
cleaner is available it can be used with advantage to help clean
the interior of the car.

39



GENERAL UPKEEP—Bodywork

DOOR ADJUSTMENT

The doors are provided with spring loaded dovetails for the
purpose of preventing rattle and governing the pressure on
the lock bolt when the door is closed.
The lock plates and dovetails are adjustable so that when
wear eventually takes place they can be repositioned. This
adjustment should preferably be carried out by a coach
fitter.

FRONT SEAT ADJUSTMENT
The front seat is adjustable for “leg length > by turning the
handle which is situated under the front of the seat.

SPARE WHEEL AND TOOL COMPARTMENT
Saloon and Estate Car
The spare wheel and tools are housed below the luggage
compartment.  The spare wheel is secured by a single
strap and the tools secured as shown in Fig, 22.
The tool roll and grease gun may also be kept in this
compartment.

Pick-up Truck and Delivery Van
Tools are secured by two straps under the driver’s seat.
The spare wheel is housed under the passengers’ seat or
platform, if no seat is provided on the van.

TOOL KIT
The tool kit is comprised of the following, the detail numbers
being given for anyone requiring spares :

Detail No,
Adjustable Spanner y - 9472
Combination Tool. Used as screwdnver, mmmy bar
and nave plate remover 59427
Contact Breaker (Gauge and Screwdnver) . 52125
Feeler Gauges (1 9::!) O S . 60126
Grease Gun .. N - 60056
or 59429
Jack o G . s . e 200144
Open Ended Spa.nncr 43" and 69" Afflas 59425
Open Ended Spanner, 50" and .56" A/flats .. . 59426
Pliers ... 5 . 9465

40



GENERAL UPKEEP—Bodywork

Derail No.
Starting Handle ... A . C e 57899
Tool Roll ... = = . 24731
Tube Spanner, 69" and 83 Al flas .. .. . 59423
Tube Spanner, .50" and .56" A/flats s i . 59424
Tyre Levers (2) ... " i - . 52322
Tyre Valve Tool 2 E . 52203
Wheel Nut Spanner ” a2 - . 59428

ol
Fig. 22. Tool kit layout

41



Fig. 23.

42



1 : i

Engine longitudinal section

43



44



45



RUNNING ADJUSTMENTS

Various adjustments are necessary from time to time in order
to keep the mechanism in efficient running order. The periods
between depend largely upon the manner in which the car is
used and no definite time can be given here for carrying out
these corrections. The car should be examined, however, every
5,000 miles (8,000 km.) and any adjustments which appear
necessary can then be made (see page 59).

ENGINE
Cylinder Head Nuts
After the first 1,000 miles (1,600 km.) the cylinder head
nuts should be checked, with engine warm, for tightness
in the order shown in Fig. 26.

Fig.26. Order of tightening cylinder head nuts

Valve-Rocker Clearances
A clearance between the valve stem and the valve cap is
necessary to ensure correct closing of the valves and efficient
running of the engine.

The correct running clearance is 0.010” (0.25 mm.) for the
inlet valves and 0.012" (0.3 mm.) for the exhaust valves
measured with engine cold. Two gauges are provided in
the tool kit for the purpose of setting these clearances.

46




RUNNING ADJUSTMENTS—Engine

If a rocker becomes noisy, it may be silenced by adjusting
the clearance to the correct amount. Do not set the valve
clearances too small or the engine will not maintain good
tune.

Fig. 27. Valve-rocker clearance

Adjustment of Valve-Rocker Clearance

Remove the air silencer and the rocker cover and turn the
crankshaft with the starting handle for half a revolution
after the valve to be adjusted has closed.

Rotare valve cap until the clearance measuring slot is in a
convenient position and insert the correct feeler (see Fig. 27),
Slacken the lock nut and adjust the rocker screw with a
screwdriver until the gauge is a sliding fit between the top
of the valve stem and the inside of the valve cap.

Now tighten the lock nut and check that the clearance has
not altered.

47



RUNNING ADJUSTMENTS—Engine

Ignition Timing
The ignition is automatically advanced to suit the ever
changing needs of the engine. When fully retarded,
i.e., engine at rest, the ignition should be set to fire
4" before top dead centre (i ed at the crankshaft).
The ignition is correctly set at the works and should not
normally be adjusted, excepting that after the car has
covered a considerable mileage it may be necessary, due to
the increased carbon deposit, to set back slightly the ignition,
to prevent a metallic sounding noise termed * pinking.”
It is evident when pulling hard up-hill or when accelerating
from low speed in top gear.

Fig. 28, Ignition leads

The semng recommended above should be regarded as a
starting point, as individual engines may requm more or
less advance than this. Maximum power is obtained by
giving the greatest possible advance without causing pinking.
Minor adjustments can readily be made on the road.

To advance ignition, slacken the two small setscrews and
turn the distributor body clockwise, and vice versa. Do not
alter the ignition more than 1° at a time (2° on crankshaft).
To obtain top dead centre position turn the crankshaft
until the small drilled hole in the belt pulley is in line with
the pointer attached to the timing cover.

The firing order is given in Fig. 28. The distributor is
shown marked corresponding to the cylinder numbers to

48



RUNNING ADJUSTMENTS—Engine

which the high tension cables should go. The cylinder
numbers are counted in sequence, No. 1 being the cylinder
1 nearest to the radiator.

] Valve Timing
See page 5 for correct valve timing. To obrain top dead
centre see Ignition Timing, page 48.

Sparking Plugs
‘The sparking plugs were adopred for original equipment
after lengthy tests as sparking plug types vary in
suitability for different engines, it is important that the
correct type of plug be fitted when making replacements,
this is :

Champion No. L10—}" reach.

The gaps (i.e., the width between the firing point of the

L centre electrode and the earth point) are originally set and
should be maintained at thirty-two thousandths of an
inch (0.8 mm.) to ensure even running of the engine.

Incorrect gap settings may cause misfiring or erratic slow
running. Faulty plug leads or cracked porcelain insulation
in the sparking plug will also cause faulty ignition, see also
page 12.

Sparking plugs should be thoroughly cleaned by a sand
blasting process and checked and adjusred, if necessary, for
gap setting after 5,000 miles (8,000 km.) use and at 10,000
miles or 15,000 km. should be replaced by new plugs.

Ol dir, o out plgs-— Neww, clean efficient plugs—
a shigzish, wasteful, hard a quick starting, responsive
Starting engine. engine.

Fig. 29. Piug before and afier cleaning

49



RUNNING ADJUSTMENTS—Engine

Carburettor

The correct sizes of choke and jets are fitted to the carbur-
ettor and it is inadvisable to alter them as they are the
result of exhaustive bench and road tests.

Slow running adjustments are provided and these are the
only points that may require attention after the engine
has become run-in.  Two adjusting screws are shown in
Fig. 30, one for limiting the closing of the throttle and thus
the idling speed. The other screw regulates the strength
of the idling mixture. There is also a screw which sers the

open position. Don’t interfere with this.

FILTER INSIDE-—l

|
|
i

PILOT JET—~qg
|
FULL OPEN
| ADJUSTMENT-
| toowT orsume This)

MAIN JET HOLDER

THROTTLE
SCREW
REGULATOR SCREW oz _
Fig. 30. Carburettor
CHOKE AND JET SIZES
Component | Size of Jet
Choke tube : 25
e o 135
Air correction jet 190
Pilot jet (slow running) g 55
Starter jet ... . 130

50



RUNNING ADJUSTMENTS—Engine

SLOW RUNNING ADJUSTMENT. We recommend that
the carburettor be adjusted to run at a fairly fast idling
speed, because an engine which is regulated to a minimum
speed when hot, is apt to stall when cold.

CLEANING THE JETS AND FILTER. It may happen
that foreign matter enters the float chamber and is sucked
into the jets, so preventing the flow of fuel and causing
the engine to falter. Fig. 30 shows the jets which may be
removed for cleaning 1?urposcs Care should be taken not

' to enlarge the jet orif The filter incorporated in the
fuel pipe union can be removed for cleaning after the union
bolt has been removed.

NOTE.—A fully comprehensive booklet on each type of
Solex carburettor can be obtained post paid on remittance
of 1/- to Solex Ltd., 223/231, Marylebone Road, London,
N.W.1.

Fuel Pump

The mechanically operated fuel pump mounted on the left-
hand side of the crankcase, provides a constant pressure
of fuel to the carburettor. A hand primer is fitted which can
be used to pump fuel to the carburettor if the float chamber
is not already full, under which condition a slight pumpmg
resistance is felt before the lever reaches its stop.
resistance ceases when the chamber is full.

LHAND
UN RIMING
NUT TO RELEASE BOWL LEVER

Fig. 31. Fuel pump
51




RUNNING ADJUSTMENTS —Engine

The glass bowl acts as a sediment chamber for the petrol
passing to the pump. The foreign matter collects on the
underside of the gauze and, being washed off by the petrol,
sinks to the bottom of the bowl. To remove the sediment,
detach the bowl by unscrewing the nut at its base and wash
the bowl out with the fuel that will beinit. When refitting
the bowl tighten the nut just sufficient to ensure a fuel-tight
joint as overtightening may result in damage.

If the pump fails to supply fuel to the carburettor it is
advisable to attend to the following points : (a) inspect the
fuel pipe unions which, if any are loose, should be tightened
up, (b) a blockage may have been caused in the fuel pipe which
may be removed by blowing through the pipe with the aid
of a tyre pump.

If, after attending to the above points, the pump still fails
to operate, it should be renewed and the old pump sent to
the nearest A.C. Service Station or Standard Service Depot.

Decarbonising and Valve Grinding

It is recommended thar the cylinder head be removed for decar-
bonising and valve grinding after the first 5,000 miles (8,000 km.),
This is chiefly to give attention to the valve seats, the metal of
which becomes stabilised during this period.  Thereafter it
will be found that decarbonisation will be required only after a
period of about 20,000 miles (32,000 km.). Providing that
the engine is running satisfactorily after this period and that each
cylinder gives a mormal compression, showing that the valves
are seating reasonably well, it is much better to leave it alone
and delay decarbonising for as long as the engine continues to
run satisfactorily.

The grinding of the valves becomes necessary in order not only
to increase the efficiency of the engine, but to prevent a badly
seating valve becoming worse and getting burnt.

We recommend that the work should be carried out by the
skilled mechanics at your nearest Standard Agent. For those
who desire to do this work themselves, the main poinfs to
watch are outlined below :

52



1

w

RUNNING ADJUSTMENTS—Engine

The procedure of turning the crankshaft in order that the
compression will “ break ” the seal of the cylinder head
should not be practised with this design of engine.

Once the cylinder head has been removed it is important that
the crankshaft is not rotated unless the cylinder sleeves are
firmly clamped down against their seatings. This can be
accomplished by using two tubes and washers. If this
precaution is not observed the sleeves may rise, tearing the
joint washer, with consequent risk of water leaking into the
crankcase after assembly.

There are two types of
gasketand it is essential
that they are fitted
correctly, one has ONE
oil feed hole, the other
has TWO.

The gasket shown in Fig.
32 MUST be firted with
the plain side uppermost.
The gasket shown in Fig. |
32a should be fitted with |
the plain side downwards FRONT FRONT |
against the cylinder block. Fig, 32 and 32a. Cylinder head gasket

OIL FEED HOLES

It has been found advantageous to remove the tappets and
clean the insides just prior to refitting the cylinder head to
ensure that any chips of carbon which may have fallen into
the chamber are removed from the push-rod scatings.

When replacing the cylinder head nuts tighten them
gradually in the sequence shown on page 46 in order to
produce an even pressure on the gasket and prevent undue
strain in the cylinder head casting. If a new gasket has been
fitted it will be necessary later to go over the nuts again and
give them a further tightening. This should be done when
the engine has been thoroughly warmed through.

53



5

=

RUNNING ADJUSTMENTS—Engine

The outer valve springs are close-coiled at one end and
when fitting, the close-coiled end should be against the
cylinder head. When tightening down the rocker pedestals
ensure that the valve caps are locating properly on
the valve stems. Failure to attend to these items may
result in damage to the push-rods.

Smother the rocker gear with oil, particularly where the
rockers bear on to the valve caps, fill the cooling system,
then start and run the engine for approximately two minutes
before adjusting the valve-rocker clearances.

When replacing the rocker cover ensure that the cork washer
is undamaged and shellaced to the cover, otherwise oil may
leak through the joint.

CLUTCH

A Borg & Beck single dry plate clutch is fitted and as it is
correctly set before leaving the works it will be some considerable
time before it requires re-adjustment.

Adjustment
Indication that adjustment is required is given when :

1. The free pedal movement is reduced to about }" (6 mm.)
or
2. The free pedal movement increases until the clutch will
not be fully released when the pedal is fully depressed.
It is then necessary to adjust the clearance until there is
backlash or free movement of about 1" (13 mm.) measured at
the pedal pad. This will provide the " (1.5 mm.)
clearance required at the toggle ring.

Fig. 33. Clutch adjustment
54



RUNNING ADJUSTMENTS

BRAKES

Lockheed hydraulic brakes are fitted to all four wheels. Two
: leading shoe type being used on front wheels, leading and
. trailing shoe type on rear wheels.

’ A =1
i N i
Fig. 35. Brake shoe assembly, rear

55




RUNNING ADJUSTMENTS—Brakes

The pedal operates the brakes on all four wheels hydraulically,
whilst the handbrake control operates the brakes on the rear
wheels, by means of cable and rods.

It must be remembered that the presence of oil, grease or
similar foreign matter on a brake shoe will seriously affect the
coefficient of friction and in consequence the retarding effect of
that particular brake, in spite of the fact that it is being applied
with the same force as the others. In such cases, the brake drum
should be thoroughly cleaned with fuel and the brake shoes
replaced by new replacement shoes. Cleaning the brake shoe
is not satisfactory.

See page 27 for checking level of fluid in reservoir. Ifit is found
to be particularly low it is an indication that a leak has developed
somewhere in the system and it should be traced and rectified
without delay.

Do not reline the shoes, but fit genuine Lockheed replacement
shoes. These shoes have the right type of lining machined to
the correct radii.

Should the shoes be removed, care must be exercised to
ensure that the pull-off springs are located behind the shoes
and hooked through the correct holes as shown in Figs. 34
and 35.

Adjustment of Brake Shoes

After a considerable mileage it may be found necessary

to adjust the brakes. This is evident when the brake pedal has

to be depressed to within 1” of the floor before the brakes

operate. There are TWO adjusters to each front wheel and

ONE to each rear wheel (see Figs. 34 and 35).

The following procedure should be followed to correctly

adjust the brakes.

1. Apply the brakes hard with the car stationary, to
position the shoes in the drum, then release brake.

2. Jack up the car and remove the nave plates and road
wheel.

3. Rotate brake drum until hole provided coincides with
screwdriver slot in micram adjuster (see Fig. 34 and 35).

4. Insert a screwdriver and turn the adjuster clockwise
until the shoe contacts the brake drum, then turn

56



RUNNING ADJUSTMENTS- Brakes

adjuster back one notch. There is a constant drag on the
rear wheels due to the action of the differential and the
axle oil, don’t confuse this with the brake drag.
5. Replace wheel and nave plates, then remove jack.
Handbrake Adjustment
Adjustment of the brake shoes as previously described
automatically readjusts the handbrake mechanism. The
rods are correctly set before leaving the works and only
maladjustment  will result from tampering with the
‘mechanism.
Bleeding the System
Except for periodical inspection of the fluid level in the
reservoir chamber and lubrication of the handbrake cables
and connections (see page 28) no attention should be nec-
essary. If, however, a pipe joint is uncoupled at any time, or
the wheel cylinder cups are inspected or replaced, the
system must be bled in order to expel any air which may have
been admitted.

Fig. 36. Bleeding the brakes
57




RUNNING ADJUSTMENTS—Brakes

Air is compressible, and its presence in the system will affect
the working of the brakes.

Whilst the majority of owners will prefer to have these
operations carried out by a Standard Agent, for the benefit
of those desiring to carry out their own running adjustments,
the procedure is as follows :

1. Remove the front road wheel to allow access to master
cylinder reservorr.

2. Wipe clean the bleeder nipple of the brake concerned
and fit a piece of rubber tube over it, allowing the tube
to hang in a clean container partially filled with fluid,
so that the end of the pipe is below the level of the
fluid (see Fig. 36).

3. Unscrew the bleeder nipple one complete turn with a
suitable spanner.  There is only one bleeder nipple
to each wheel.

4, The fluid reservoir of the master cylinder must be topped
up before commencing the bleeding operation, and must
be kept at least half-filled during the whole operation,
otherwise more air will be drawn into the system via the
master cylinder.  Always clean the area around the
plug before removing it, this will lessen the risk of
grit falling into the chamber after removal of the plug.
Seven to eight strokes of the pedal will reduce the fluid
level from full to half-full.

5. Depress the brake pedal quickly and allow it to re-
turn without assistance.
Repeat this pumping operation with a slight pause
between each depression of the pedal. Observe the
flow of fluid being discharged into the glass jar and
when all air bubbles cease to appear, hold the pedal
firmly down and securely tighten the bleeder nipple.

NOTE. Depending upon the position at which a pipe joint
has been uncoupled it will be necessary to bleed the system
at either both the front or both the back wheels. If the
pipe was uncoupled at the master cylinder then the system

must be bled at all four wheels.

58




RUNNING ADJUSTMENTS—Brakes

PROPELLER SHAFT

If the propeller shaft has been removed it is essential when
re-assembling the front end splines to see that the arrows on the
universal joint and propeller shaft end are in line (see Fig. 16,
page 32) so that the propeller shaft will transmit uniform motion.
A single universal joint does not transmit unifrom motion when
the driving and driven shafts are inclined to one another, but
when two joints are used, one at each end of the propeller shaft,
and set in correct relation one to the other, the errors of one are
corrected by the errors of the other and uniform motion ensues.
Hence the importance of re-engaging the splines correctly when
they have been taken apart.

HYDRAULIC DAMPERS

If these are removed, or for some reason new ones are fitted, it
is advisable to hold the hydraulic damper right way up in a vice,
check level of fluid and replenish if necessary. Pump the
pistons to each end of the stroke by moving the lever to its full
extent. This will dispel any air which may have entered the
chamber.  After this operation, re-check the fluid level and
keep the hydraulic damper the right way up until it is fitted
in place.

LOOSE BOLTS AND NUTS

All the vital nuts are locked in position by split pins, locking
‘wire, or by an additional lock nut or lock washer. It is, however,
desirable that the car should be examined every 5,000 miles
(8,000 km.) so that if any nut is found to be loose it may be
tightened. The wheel nuts can periodically be checked by the
owner himself and occasionally removed, oiled and refitted.

The general examination of the chassis is a mechanic’s job.

59



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

A 12 volt earth return (or one wire) lighting and starting set
is fitted.
As the frame parts are not insulated, one cable should
be disconnected from the battery terminal before remov-
ing any electrical unit, otherwise there is risk of a serious
« short.”

IGNITION
See page 10 for the function of the red warning lamp bulb.
Although the failure of this bulb will not affect the ignition,
the bulb should be replaced at the earliest opportunity by one
of the same size and type, i.e., Lucas No. 987, 12 volt, 2.2 watt
(see page 67).

Misfiring, etc.
If misfiring occurs, check that the fault is not due to a defect
in the carburettor, fuel supply, sparking plugs, etc.
The engine will run erratically in the rare occurrence of a
‘wire having broken inside its insulated casing. The trouble
is then difficult to trace.

Examine the high tension leads. If they are cracked and
perished, replace with 7 mm. rubber covered ignition cable.

Cleaning and Adjustment of Distributor Contacts,
Every 5,000 miles (8,000 km.) wipe the inside and outside
of the moulded distributor cover with a soft dry cloth,
paying particular attention to the space between the terminals.
See that the small carbon brush on the inside of the moulding
works freely on its holder.

Examine the contact breaker. The contacts must be free from
grease or oil. If they are burned or blackened clean them
with a fine carborundum stone or with very fine emery
cloth. Afterwards wipe away any trace of dirt or metal dust
with a cloth moistened in petrol.

After cleaning check the contact breaker gap. To do this
turn the crankshaft with the starting handle until the con-
tacts are fully opened and insert the gauge 0.012” (0.3 mm.)
provided on the ignition screwdriver, between the contacts.

60



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM—Battery

If the setting is correct the gauge will be a sliding fit, but if the
gap varies appreciably from the gauge the setting should be
adjusted. Slacken the two screws securing the plate
carrying the fixed contact and move the plate until the gap
is set to the thickness of the gauge, tighten the two screws
and re-check the setting.

THE BATTERY

Lucas GTW9A. 12v. 51 amp. hr.

About once every fortnight (more frequently in hot climates),
top up cach cell with distilled water to bring the acid solution
(electrolyte) level with the top of the separators. Do not use a
naked light when examining the conditions of the cells and on
no account use tap water when topping up. Keep the terminals
clean and well covered with petroleum jelly. If they are cor-
roded, scrape them clean, assemble and cover with petroleum
jelly. Wipe away all dirt and moisture from the top of the battery,
and make sure that the connections are clean.

THE DYNAMO
The dynamo is of the compensated voltage control and operates
in conjunction with the regulator unit which is housed alongside
the cut-out jn the control box.

The regulator unit ensures that the dynamo charges the battery
ar the rare best suited to its condition. It automatically provides
a large charging current for a discharged battery and a low
trickle charge for a battery in a fully charged state.

When the engine is at rest, or running slowly, the dynamo
does not develop sufficient current to charge the battery, and
under these circumstances, the battery would discharge itself
through the dynamo if the cut-out were not fitted. The cut-out
is operated by the dynamo voltage, and when, due to increasing
speed, the dynamo develops sufficient voltage to actuate the
«cut-out, the points make contact and so allow current to flow
from the dynamo to the battery. In this system, current cannot
flow in the reverse direction. The cut-out requires no attention,
it is correctly adjusted by the manufacturers and the sealed
‘unit must not be tampered with.

61



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM—Starter Motor

The brush gear and commutator on the dynamo will not

normally require any attention. After 50,000 miles (80,000 km.)

however, it is advisable to have the unit serviced at a Lucas

depot.

Belt Tightness
See that the belt is sufficiently tighr to drive the dynamo. It
can be adjusted by slackening the securing nuts and swinging
the dynamo in the desired direction. Retighten the nuts
whilst holding the dynamo in the adjusted position. Don’t
over-tighten the belt as this would put an undue load on
the dynamo and the water pump bearings.

THE STARTER MOTOR
Cleaning and Lubrication

The starter brush gear and commutator will not normally
require attention. After 50,000 miles (80,000 km.) however,
it is advisable to have the unir serviced at a Standard or
Lucas Service depot.

Should the starter pinion become jammed in mesh with the
flywheel, then it can be released by turning the crankshaft
with the starting handle in the normal manner, or select
top gear and rock the car backwards and forwards until the
pinion releases itself.

Starter Motor only turns Crankshaft slowly
The battery may be run down due to leaving the ignition
switched on, or leaving the car standing with the head lamps
on. The grade of oil in rhe engine sump may be too heavy.

Starter Motor will not turn Crankshaft
This may be due to a broken connection between the starter
and battery or a bad contact.
If the red warning light goes out when the starter button
is pressed, then the battery is in a run down condition and
the engine should be started by hand.
If the motor hums but does not engage wnh the flywheel
when the starter button is pressed, :
(@) The battery may be in a run down condition.

62



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM—Control Box and Fuses

(b) The brushes are sticking or the commutator requires
cleaning.
(c) Battery terminals are not clean or secure.

CONTROL BOX
The control box, mounted on the wing valance in front of the
battery, houses the voltage regulator and cut-out. These units
are carefully and accurately set before leaving the works and
must not be tampered with.

FUSES

The fuse box is located forward of the control box and contains
the two fuses. The top fuse (50 amp.) protects the horn while
the other fuse (35 amp.) protects those items which can enly
operate when the ignition is switched on, .., direction in-
dicators, windscreen wipers, brake lighr, reverse light, petrol
gauge, and heater (if fitted). When replacing a fuse, it is
important to use the correct replacement, the fusing value is
marked on a coloured paper slip inside the tube. Spare fuses
are also carried in the box.

A blown fuse will be indicated by the failure of all the units
protected by it, and is confirmed by examination of the fuse.
If it has blown, the broken ends of the wire will be visible
inside the glass tube. Before replacing a blown fuse, inspect
the wiring of the units that have failed, for evidence of a short
arcuit or other fault which may have caused the fuse to blow
and remedy the cause of the trouble. If it is not possible to
locate the cause of the trouble and the new fuse blows im-
mediately, the equipment should be examined by a Standard
or Lucas Agent or Service Depot.

LAMPS
Head Lamps

Bulbs  Fitted Lucas No.  Voltage Wattage
Home : Left-hand Lamp e 300 12 36/36
Right-hand Lamp . 162 12 36

Export : Left-hand drive
Both Lamps e 301 12 36/36

Right-hand drive
Both Lamps .. 300 12 36/36

63



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM-—Lamps

The lamps fitted to the Vanguard have the reflector
and glass scaled as a unit. The bulb has a * pre-focus ™ cap
accurately located and correctly positioned relative to the
reflector, thus no adjustment to focusing is required when a
replacement bulb is fitted.

Should it be desired to travel in countries where the “ rule
of the road” is changed, it may be an advantage to fit
alternative headlamp bulbs in order to alter the direction of
the “ dipped > beam. The bulbs, Lucas No. 300, should be
replacedpby Lucas No. 301 and vice versa.

Alignment
The lamp must be set to ensure that the beam is projected
below the horizontal, taking into account that the lamp must
be dipped slightly more to p for road i liti
and heavy loads which may be carried in the rear of the
vehicle.

To Check and Adjust Alignment
Park the car in front of a garage door or wall and square to
it. The car must stand on level ground and the front of the
lamps should be approximately 25 ft. from the “ screen.”
The car must be unladen and the tyres at the correct pressures.

DISTANCE BETWEEN
HEADLAMP CENTRES

HEIGHT

FROM GROUND

TO HEADLAMP
CENTRES

oo sEERE |
EQUAL | EQUAL
|

e

~<—— = BONNET CENTRE

Fig. 37. Head lamps correctly aligned.



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM—Lamps

A point should be marked on the screen in line with the
centre of the bonnet. Two crosses should be drawn on
the ““screen ™ 30" above the ground level and 481" apart,
measured equally about the centre point (see Fig. 37).
Switch on the head lamps and adjust the lamps if necessary,
until the centre of each circle of light coincides with the
centre of its respective cross.

NOTE—Headlamps Fitted to Home Models
It will be noticed when aligning lamps that the beam
images from the two lamps differ somewhat in shape.
This is because the design of the double filament bulb
varies slightly from that of the single filament type.
If adjustment is necessary proceed as follows :
Withdraw the front rim after removing the securing screw.
Remove the dust excluding rubber. This will reveal three
screws which can be adjusted to align the reflector correctly.
When the correct alignment has been obtained replace the
rubber and rim.
It is advisable to start adjustment with each screw screwed
out half-way, this will ensure correct fitting of the rim
when assembled.

Fig. 38. Adjusting head lamp alignment.
65



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM-—Lamps

Bulb Replacement

Withdraw the front rim after removing the securing screw.
Press in the lamp unit against the tension of the three
adjusting screw springs and turn in an anti-clockwise
direction until the key-slot holes in the rim line up with
the screw heads. The lamp unit can then be drawn off.
Do not rotate any of the screws as this will affect the
alignment of the reflector when assembled.

Rotate the back shell anti-clockwise and pull off, then
the head lamp bulb can be removed. Care should be taken
to see that the bulb does not drop out.

Fig. 39. Head lamp light unit with backshell removed.

Parking Lamps (Front)

(Lucas No. 989, 12 volt 6 watt single contact bulbs fitted.)
To remove bulb, peel back the rubber ring and remove rim,
then the bulb can be withdrawn. When replacing rim, first
slip the edge over the two small lugs, then peel back rubber
as rim is fitted. Ensure that the rubber is located correctly
over the rim edge, otherwise vibration may cause the rim to
become detached.

66



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM—Lamps

Tail and Brake Lamps
(Lucas No. 353, 12 volt 24/6 watt, double filament bulb
fitted in each lamp). To gain access to the bulb remove
the cover which is secured by two screws.

Number Plate Illuminator and Reversing Lamps
To gain access to any of the rear bulbs, remove the two
securing screws and withdraw the cover (see Fig. 40).

Number Plate Iluminator. Two Lucas No 989, 12
volt 6 watt, or Lucas No. 994, 12 volt 4 watt bulbs fitted.

Reversing Lamp. Lucas No. 199, 12 volt 24 watt bulb
fitted.

NUMBER PLATE ILLUMINATION BULBS

Fig. 0. Number plate illuminator and reversing lamp,

Interior Lamp
(Lucas No. 254, 12 volt 6 watt festoon type bulb fitted.)
To gain access to the bulb, pull off the cover.

Ignition Warning Light
(Lucas No. 987, 12 volt 2.2 watt screw cap type bulb fitted.)
The bulb holder can easily be withdrawn from the rear of
the panel for bulb remewal.

Instrument Panel Lights
(Lucas No. 987, 12 volt 2.2 watt screw cap type bulb fitted.)
Replacing these bulbs is best left to the safe hands of a
service station.
WINDSCREEN WIPER
For operation see page 9, for lubrication see page 35.

67



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM—Instrument Panel Lights

Direction Indicators
(Lucas No. 256, 12 volt 3 wart festoon type bulbs fitted.)
To replace bulb withdraw the cover as explained on page 34,
fit new bulb and replace cover,

Fig. 41. Removal of bulb from indicator arm.

WINDTONE HORNS

Each electric horn, before being passed out of the works, is
adjusted to give its best performance, and will give long periods of
service without any attention. No adjustment is required in
service.

If for any reason the note is unsatisfactory do not attempt to
dismantle the horn, but return it to a Lucas Service Depot for
examination.

ELECTRICAL COMPONENT SPECIFICATION

SeeCIFICATION OF EQUIPMENT Buss
Model | Service Lucas Volt- Wat.
No. No. age
Head Lamps.
Battery GTWoA  —
Home : Lef-hand lamp 300 12 3636
Control Box | RF 9512 37065 Right-hand lamp| 162 12 36
Export :Left-hand drive
Coil BI12 45012 Both lamps 301 12 36/36
Right-hand drive
Dynamo CaPV 22250 Both lamps 00 12 3636
Parking lamps w9 12 6
Distributor  DVX4A 40144 Tail and brake lamps 33 12 246
Number plate illumination
Starter M418G 25526 lamps %9 12 6
%4 12 4
—  Reverschmp 199 12 24
Fuses 50amp. 188219  Traficators 256 12 3
35amp. 188216  Ignition warning and
panel lights 987 | 12 22
Interior amp 254 | 12 | %

68




OPTIONAL EXTRAS

RADIO

The six-valve superheterodyne set, ““ His Master’s Voice Auto-
mobile Radio,” operates on medium and long waves and is
controlled either manually or by push buttons, the whole unit
being housed in the centre panel and the controls arranged as
illustrated in Fig. 42.

The set 15 protected against possible damage due to a short
by a 10 amp. fuse, housed in the main lead union.

COMBINED VOLUME comnm.
Anp ON/OFF_SWITCH

spﬁfs'i'é} coious N

MEBIUM \.WAVE CHANGE-

AERIAL
DIAL,_‘

BLOWER SWITCH

Fig. 42. Radio and heater controls.
Controls

Aerial. This control is directly connected to the aerial
mast which is of the telescopic type.
The mast should always be parked either horizontally or
vertically downwards when the set is not operating. It
is desirable to park the mast before entering the garage if
the headroom is lower than 7ft., however, being of the
safety type, provision is made for the aerial to pivot down
and thus prevent damage, should it have been madvert-
ently left erect.

69



Tone.

RADIO AND HEATER—Instructions
These are marked SP and MU. Push in the SP

button to provide an accentuated high frequency response
= for good speech intelligibility, while pushing in the MU
will provide conditions favourable to musical production.

Wave change. These buttons are marked MW and LW,
referring to the medium or long wavebands. To select
cither band push in the iate button.

Tuning push buttons. These buttons provide automatic
tuning of four stations on the medium or long wavebands.
The required station may be selected simply by pushing
the appropriate tuning and wave change buttons.

Adjustment. To reset or adjust the tuning buttons to
a particular station, proceed as follows.

O]

@

3

@

Switch on receiver, leaving volume control set at
approximately two-thirds of full rotation, and allow
about forty seconds for set to warm up.

If the station desired is on the medium waveband,
push in the button marked MW. If on the long
waveband, push the LW button.

Tune in the station using the manual tuning control,
in the same way as when tuning a domestic receiver.
Press in the tuning control and rotate it until the
scale pointer indi approxi the length
of the station it is desired to receive. The station
should then be heard and a final adjustment should
be made to tune it in accurately. Then release
tuning knob.

Grip the knurled portion of one of the tuning
push-buttons and unscrew it about half-a-turn
(re, turn it anti-clockwise). Then push in the
button firmly. Allow it to spring back to normal
position, and tighten (r.e., turn it clockwise). The
push-button is now set to tune the station required,
and when pressed will “bring in” the station
irrespective of the position to which the scale pointer
may have been adjusted previously.

70




RADIO AND HEATER—Instructions

Proceed in the same manner for the other push-
buttons. It must be remembered that if the
desired station is on the long waveband, the
LW button must be pressed first, then the tuning
button, to “bring in” the station; similarly
the MW button must be pressed for medium wave
stations.

Volume and “ on/off ” switch. Turning the knob clock-
wise switches the set “ on ” (this will be indicated by the
illumination of the tuning scale) and controls the volume.
A period of about forty seconds after switching on is
required for the receiver to warm up.

Manual Tuning. This control operates through a friction
clutch, and in order to tune in a station it is necessary
to press the tuning knob while turning it.

HEATING AND VENTILATING SYSTEM

The system can be used for heating and ventilating, i.e.,
it is a fresh air system.

Fresh air from a forward facing intake alongside the radiator
is fed to a Heating/Ventilating Set, cumpnsmg a booster and
a separate heater unit, and then via a distributing duct or
baffle into the car near the driver’s or front passenger’s feet,
and also via flexible pipes to the windscreen demister nozzles.
The blower and heater unit are controlled by a quadrant
of control which has two knobs marked ““ AIR CONDITIONING
and “ DEMISTER ” respectively, together with a pull-push
“ On/OFF ” switch for the electrically driven centrifugal blower,
these controls are located as shown in Fig. 42. The blower_
switch will only operate when the ingition is switched on.

Notes on Operation of System

If it is not desired to use the system either as a heater
or a ventilator, then blower switch should be put to “ Orr”
position and both control knobs moved as far as possible to
“OFF” position—no appreciable quantity of air will then
enter the car via this system.

71



HEATER—Instructions

If it is desired to use ventilating air only then the control
knobs should both be moved to “ CoLb > position—the blower
should only be switched on if it is desired to boost the ventilating
air supply.

Above speeds of about 25-30 m.p.h. the air supply due to
vehicle movement and the forward facing fresh air intake
will probably produce all the air required—at lower speeds
or if it is desired to boost the supply, the blower should be
switched on.

If heating is required, cither on the screen or in the vehicle
generally, the appropriate control knob should be moved from
the “ CoLp ” to the “ HoT ” position—the degree of heating
required can be controlled to suit individual preference according
to the position selected for the control knob between “ CoLp *
and “ HOT,” i.e., there is not just a single position for cold
and another for hot but the control knobs can be adjusted between
the two.

For completely unheated air, however, control knob must
be in central “ CoLp ™ position,

If it is desired to use all the air supply for the screen with
none to the passenger’s feet, or vice versa, this can be done
by moving the appropriate knob to “CoLb ™ or “ Hor ” as
required and moving the other knob to the “ OFF ” position.

Periodic Attention
Occasionally, ially in the months, it will be

necessary to pull back the rear end of the concertina rubber
tube connecting the fan with the forward air intake and with-

draw the gauze filter for cleaning purposes,

Drainage of System in Cold Weather

In cold weather it is desirable to use anti-freeze in the
cooling system to prevent damage—if this is not done however,
and the system is drained instead, the heater will drain satis-
factorily provided the main heater control is put in the “ Hor »
position during draining, so that the ly-op i water
valve is fully open.

72



OVERDRIVE—Instructions

OVERDRIVE
Operation

The Laycock de Normanville overdrive unit effects the
reduction in overall gear ratio to 3.82 : 1 by means of a train of
epicyclic gears which are brought into action by a hydrauli-
cally operated braking band. The overdrive may only be engaged
when the vehicle is moving and the gear lever is in position of
top gear. It is also necessary to return the lever to the top
gear position before changing down into any other gear.

To operate the unit from top gear pull the gear lever towards
the steering wheel. There is no need to operate the clutch pedal
at all. To release the unit, press the lever back to the position
of top gear.

Lubrication

The oil used for both lubrication and for the hydraulic
pump is the same as and connected with that of the gearbox.
The capacity of the combined unit is 2 pints (1.1 litres).

Draining

There is a drain plug fitted to the overdrive unit and when
draining the gearbox it is necessary to remove both the drain
plug on the gearbox and the drain plug on the overdrive unit.

Operating Mechanism
There is a grease nipple situated
on the cable part of the over-
drive operation below the mec-
hanism on the steering column
in addition to the grease nipple
fitted to the gear change mec-
hanism on the steering column.
In addition there are various
points which require lubrication
with oil as shown in Fig. 43.

Fig. 43. Lubrication of gear change
mechanism with overdrive fitted

73



SERVICE

Any Standard owner who esperiences any doubt or difficulty
with the performance of his car is invited to communicate with
his agent, and it is particularly desirable to seek the advice
of one of our agents in the locality, preferably the supplier
of the vehicle, who, being thoroughly conversant with all
our models, will rapidly diagnose the symptoms of any
peculiarity and be able to advise a remedy.

Considerable care is exercised in the choice of all Standard
Agents, particularly to ensure that they are suitably equipped to
give after-sales service.

MAINTENANCE

All our principal Agents hold comprehensive stocks of spares
for current models.

Every STANDARD chassis has a distinguishing num-
ber. This is known as the car commission number, and
should always be quoted, together with the engine number
when spares or renewals are ordered.

When ordering spare parts it is always advisable to give, in
addition to the car commision number, a brief description of
the part required.

74



NOTES.

YE]



INDEX

Page
Air Cleaner =5 2 . & = 24
Anti-freeze mixtures - s 2 = - 14
Battery = s > = A % 61
Belt ughmess e R . 62
Bolw and nuts (loose) - o - " 59
Bonnet lock (main) E 8
Brakes P , i 55
Brake adjustment . = i 3 Z 56
Brake cable lubnumn - U — e 28
Brake reservoir fluid level , - 27
Brake shoe replacements S 56
Bulb replacements
Brake light 2 i 67
Direction indicators ... i . s . 68
Ignition warning light ... .. .. 5w ® : 67
Interior light e - - - o a 67
Head lj , y 5 s . 66
Number plale illuminator .. . .. .. 67
Panel light = s : . 67
Parking light : 2 NI 66
Reversing light . 67
‘ail lamy s - == i - 67
Carburettor " ot : 50
Chn):c control . - ¥ . 8
Clmch 2 5 4 : = - 54
Clutch adjustment ... - s . : 54
Clutch shaft lubrication B - = = 25
Cooling system - . » 14
trols T&8
Controls—Radio and heater — - .69 10 72
Control box B . 63
Cut-out 5 E 61
Cylinder head nut ug]nemn = 46
Decarbonising and valve gnnd.mg - S w3
Dimensions of car . . w s s s 4
Direction indicators .. . o , - 68
Dircction indicator lubrication .. - - . 35
Door adjustment S
Don’ts for beginners.

Draining of cooling sys(em
Draining the engine, searbox “and rear axle u-:
Dnvmg thecar .

Dyﬂlmn ]ubnmhnn =
Electrical component spoqﬁcnmm
Elecrical system ... s 2 g 2 60
Battery " = 2 s 61
Control box and fuses ” < P ’ 63
Dynamo and cut-out ... " 61
lorn v . - - . . 68
Ignition and distributor : - . 60
Lamps - = - < E 63
Starter motor .. & E 62

78



INDEX—continued

Electrical System—cont.

Wiring di r 2 Back of oiling chart
Engine lubrication 21
Engines—new 5 16
Engine oil pressure 10
Engine ol level § 11
Engine, desirable spwd limits .. - 6
Fan bearing lubrication .. o 24
Filling the eoohng syutem e i - 14
Firing order ... 48
Flushing oils 20
Foreword o i
Fuel capacity . R
Fulpump .. L O _ 51
Fuses 2 & : i 63
Geﬂrbux oil lev:l 4 ?_5,
Gear chznge menhamsm, lubrication = . 33

r positions . - ]
General upkeep s 2 = : 19
Grease gun : 19
Head lamps ... 63

‘Aligning p " 64

Bulb replacement ) . . 66
Heater controls - . 7l

igh tension cables - B 60
Horns o 2o = 68
Hydraulic dampers, lubrication 33
Hydnul.v; dampers, fitting ... - 59
Ignition - . o 60
Ignition distributor - - 60
Ignition timing - . . . ; 48
Instruments . o E : = 10
Instrument punel hghxs s - e . 67
Interior & - 67

Jack s " = 38
Licence data o s e u 4
Lubrication ... - - P — I — 19

Accelerator controls . 5 ~ 34

Air cleaner . 24

Brake cables (hand) . 28

rake compensator 29

Brake reservoir . - 27

Chart 83, 84 & insert

Clutch shaft 25

Controls 34

Du‘ecuml indicators 35

lzx:b - 34
. - . 20

Engine .. . E - - 21

Fan " 3 - 24

Front suspension s . & 31

Gearbox . 25

Gear change mechanism - - 33

Gnﬂu gun L . 19

Hyduuhc dampers . B . 33

¢l



INDEX—continued

Lubrication—cont. Page
Ignition distributor o 23

Qil cleaner 22
Overdrive 73
Pedal bearing 25
Propeller shaft 32
Rear axle 26
Road springs . 32
Starter motor ... . 24
Steering .. i e i " 33
Water Pump ... = : - : : 24
Wheel hubs - 29
Windscreen wiper motor . 35
Maintenance - . . - . ) 74
Management of car . - 7
Misfiring 60
Nave plate removal ... 31
Oil capacities i = = . s 4
Oil cleaner " # P - S " 22
Overdrive " 3
Pn:t.mg lights ((mn:) o " - y 66
lubrication ... - — 25

l"mp:l]er shaft lubrication : - 32
Propeller shaft d:smanﬂmg . 59
Radio controls = = 69
Rear axle lubrication . e 8 e 26
Regular inspection .. . 2 e 11
Reversing light .. .. .. o T e
Road speed data a . . . 6
Running adjustments i 8 . . 45
*Brakes : il 55
Clutch ... . s 54
Engine : 46
Hydraulic dampers : 59
Loose bolts and nuts 59
Propeller shaft .. . ; . . 59
Seat adjustment (front) . 40
Service E : i . 74
Spare wheel .. .. .. 0
Sparking plugs a; w_ . 5 49
Specification = 4
Springs—road I 32
Starter motor -~ . 62
Starter motor lubrication p . . " 24
Starting the engine 3 it 12
Steering lubrication ... z 33
Suspension lubrication ... . . 31
Tail and brake lamps . 5 - . i 67
‘Tools « 2 40
Tyres—careof - 36
“Tyre pressures & . . 36
Valve grinding - 52
Valve-rocker clearances - - 46
Valve timing ... = 5
Water Pump Lubrication . " y 24
‘Water aapmry of cooling system & s 4
Weight of car. = 5
Wheel a.hgnm:nt (mck) - ; 37
Wheel covers (rear) = = . o - 31
Wheel hub lubrication - 29
Windscreen wiper switch .. : = 9
Windscreen wiper lubrication .. .. .. . ; 35

80



INDEX TO ILLUSTRATIONS

Brakes
Bleeding the brakes
Handbrake compensator
Master cylinder
Shoe assembly—Front
Rear ...

Bonnet, view under

Carburettor
Chassis
Chassis—Rear view .
Clutch adjustment

ntrols, switches and i instruments
Cylmdn head nut ught:mng
Cylinder head gaskets

Direction indicators—Bulb removal
Lubrication

Engine—Cross section
Longitudinal section

Front suspension
Fuel pump

Gearbox oil filler " .
Gear change mechanism
Gear positions ;

Head lamps
Adjusting alignment
Correctly aligned
Light unit

Heater controls

Hub lubrication—Front

Rear

Ignition distributor .
Ignition leads

Jacking the car
Lubrication chart ... -

Nave plate removal

Number plate illuminator and reversing lamp

Oil cleaner !
Qil bath air cleaner ..

Overdrive gear change mednmxsm

Pedal bearing
Propeller :haﬁ lubrication. ...

Fig. Page
36 57

12 28

n 27

34 55

35 55

4 11

30 50

44 Chart

10 27

33 54

2 7
.26 46
32&320 53
41 68

19 35

24 44

23 42

14 30

31 51

9 26

13 34
3&3a 8
38 65

37 64

39 66

42 69

13a 29

13b 29

6 23

28 48

e 21 38
44 End of book
152 31

0 67

5 22

ik 24

3 3

8 25

16 32

81



>

INDEX TO ILLUSTRATIONS —continued

Rear of chassis

Sparking plug, before and after :mmng

Steering box oil filer

Timing diagram
Tool kit layout
Tyre tread examination
Valve timing diagram
Valve-rocker clearance
Vanguard Saloo:

‘Water pump lubrication
eel cover removal
Wiring diagram

82

Fig. Page
42 69
25 45
10 27
29 49
17 33

1 5
2 41
20 36

1 5
27 47
- 2

6a 24
15 31
45 Back of

oiling chart



1T N QIAT FAVHE NVOREWY QHEHADOT e,
. QIN'I SNVHE § ON QEEHMO0T O AINT ANVHE HONVHO GaaHNDOT [ @540
e O xrunay Ton pomdei | swain saey | o Torowwues |
oSl _ e sy | ayug Swjeni | astaibiaon I sEppng i SEMEVD AXVHE
IO ANIONA O TTXV MVEL 35N ATIALLVNHALTY I maevoniva
10 Bupenausg dmwq | 70 Supeneuag | (O Supenauag o [ by provmney |
o _ s oz P | st samppod |
1o, | _tious simns 30 0z st1 oy opary ey, | s pur Spog
ApuvH ossg HY'S ‘001X PYS. o8iug mo TGO “d'N s PG (2D 10) Bted IO
asarn) ssvy 0 xeumay = o aums 1 | ¥ o) 108 prouruy (ng sumroug o purh)
i 1S sy i) sevation sfmppRa | selddly Sweadn SISSVHD
oman) Bupog 0 ey ani oy Jarony 5 on man | awnd
o s = B ] ssasspon. snppeg (R puns) WALV M, BNIONT
| SHOH THIHA
obipunoduwoy | dmobixmnds | dioot i o1 xo obisaudsx | LAVHS Wi TIdONd
dxosg | [ | Cemy iy 29TNOW SR | xomoxmmals
o8 puneduiony amopxends | asijsor vl o8 odkH 8 x0 28 prodity
ax o Wus | el josioua o sanfiaomn sampend LT T—
06 punaduon a0 xendg | Ja1joot wopmu Godlyy 06 X0 06 prodiry | -
ax oee 1S e ] ronsey W SSEppRG o1 im0 >3
s s 10 0 Ser oy P
oraquosy | HY'S ‘00rX [PYS Todiaug agonsey prv ponsew 2N sena o1 mopm
s e oot | sspamy —ry xomivan
otsmowa | AVEREEE iR Tobssi ¢ waeo avatomew | dnvikda 1m0
g Frgsoi & xwoqy 10 Burgeniy 10 Burgsniy rods oL
omg 2us rodaug PRUIER 2BV [figoW “aN sfeppng MO Bupysniy
T Ao ] Pt sqnpaddny spiospy suwspan
oo SO o s 40 ot ) oW Smpena | sepuns soddn
15, 241s 30 01 o oy mpods P
o1 sanpossit HVS i [S sz Zponm omoR eias N s o101 01—
1™y g 10 ox sc1omy AL o
ozaamposy | EV'S 0or-X IPUS Tosu o) ] o s oror o
TS a0 30 oF o5t oy P
of aqujossy CHY'S’ 001X [P4S ooy IX oS ¥ o TONGOW N TR o cF
T Sganegt 10 oF oz oy P 20
o sqnesy _ VS 001X S Tosau TR |V ORI N ek 2. dBLIV  aNioNa
ossg. | Trmg Toowany Ty nanovA swveoaa P
IMINNOD SVASHHAO —SINVOINENT GHANHWWOOHYH




AINTL AVHE GDNVIO QaaHNO0T

HIOAMHSHY INVHEH

asrainy O xwuny o) 58D 21qUD), 91 93 oy
amyden oseg U S S AR PN W | oamondt © SHTEVO ¥ENVHE
TI0 GANIONHE MO HIXV MVAN 48N ATHALLYNMALTY
SONIHAS AVOd HVEH
1O Sunenduag d 10 Sunenauag | 10 Bunenoudg | pmbry prouruey
ossg FEuO(] [I4S sooud | tonse) ssamppnc
0c Iy 02TV i) AWML N sisseyD) pue £pog
aqnyossg. qBulg o2nug o] ApueH oW | suwregpng (102 J103) Syur0d HO
sswarg | pxmmay | o) e ¥ ON 2o prounwuey | (wng) aunssag 10 pupgy)
ossig 14S ourlowg aseaonse) | aseaBliqop swEppR( | sapddyy 958219 “SISSVHO
wwan | g sy o Aavo asuo1e) S H awnd
ossg U suroug ASEIAONSTD AnH oW | saumppng | PUOH) WALV M. ANIONH
| | SHNH  THTHM
01 punodutory ey OO S ST oprssaag | LAVHS FATTHIOH
93dxg 055l xends NS fo8aaug foxse) | X sammppna XOf ONINTHLS
06 punadwory “d'H 06 | 06 HY'S d'H ASodiy 06 XD 06 Plodiy
93dxg] 05 xends [pys | [osug toxse) 2anlaoIY SRR TIXV UV
3 s | 02 AV'S | X L AumL,
aqmiossa a1aneqt owug | foaseD VIONGeW | d'N swmppna XOHUVID
o o | moSumsn | po Sumsnig 1O Bumsnly | WL, ‘d'N
Sumsnig ossg | Bumsnld uS | se%Hd PRUDEA | UM [IGOW SWEPPRA | SO BUpSnILL
axwoqa | Ton | sqnpaddn sproopy — jueopany
xpossg s efug | ojonse) oW | saeppng aspuysn) aaddn
0z 11248 | wmavs | ey, i
sqnossa oigug 1o | auponse) “d'N SRR
[ 248 X | wKump, o uums
qniossg Slanoq ) VIOMOW | d'N sweppng ANIONT
ossg TS T wanva svInonq LxaNoaNOD)

SHTISI

HSILIdE ~SLNVOIHENT CHANIWWODHY

VY. W. Curtis Lid., Cheylesmore Press, Coventry

84

#5,000—100,000






